OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, GOMATI JUDICIAL DISTRICT, UDAIPUR

No.F.5 (5)-DJ/G/UDP/LEAVE/2022/5819-39/

July, 11th of 2022

MEMORANDUM

In pursuance of the order vide No. F. 44(1)(c)-HC/2022/16581, dated 10.07.2022 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala and in view of sudden surge in COVID-19 positive cases in the State of Tripura and for the purpose of containing the spread of Corona Virus within the State, it is hereby ordered that every one present in the premises of District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur and Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-Cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Amarpur, Gomati Judicial District to maintain social distancing norms strictly and mandatorily. All health advisories issued by the Central/State Government from time to time must be followed in letter and spirit at all times. In addition, adherence to all safety measures, wearing of face mask in proper manner, cleaning of hands at regular interval using soap/sanitizer etc. are compulsory for every person, be it a lawyer or a litigant or staff members. No person with symptom of fever shall be allowed to enter into the aforesaid court premises under any circumstances.

For implementation of safety measures and health advisory issued by the Central/ State Government as well as Hon'ble High Court, Head Clerk (Nazir) of this establishment/Nazir of the Court of Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate shall ensure proper arrangement for providing of hand wash/sanitizer to the lawyers, litigants and the officials of this judgeship at all entry points. To ensure strict manintenance of social distancing, wearing of face mask in proper manner etc. within the court premises, a team comprising of Head of Office, Senior Sheristadar & Nazir will keep vigil.

Moreover, any official of this Judgeship having Covid-like symptoms must go through the COVID Test (Antigen/RTPCR).

ARINDA PLANT CONTROLL OF THE UNIX CONTROL OF THE UNIX CONTROL

District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur

Copy to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 2. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 3. The Civil Judge (Sr. Div) & Asst. Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-Cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 5. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-Cum Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), Amarpur, Gomati Judicial District for information and doing the needful;
- 6. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div) (Court No. 1)-Cum-Judicial Magistrate 1st Class (Court No. 3), Udaipur, Gomati Judicial District (Head of Office) for kind information and necessary action;
- 7. The Judicial Magistrate 1st Class-Cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Court No. 01 & 02, Udaipur, Gomati Judicial District.

Contd....P/2

- The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.)-Cum-Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Amarpur, Gomati Judicial
- 9. The Secretary, Udaipur Bar Association/Amarpur Bar Association. They are requested to bring the contents of this Memo to the notice of the Members of respective Associations;
- 10. The Chief Administrative-Cum-Accounts Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Gomati
- 11. Shri Amit Debbarma, Sr. Sheristadar of this establishment for information and necessary
- The Senior System Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur. He is directed to upload the same in the official website of this Judgeship;
- The P.A-I to the District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur for kind appraisal of the Learned District & Sessions Judge;
- The Superintendant of District Jail, Gomati District, Udaipur;
- The Court Inspector, Udaipur Police Court;
- 16. The Head Clerk (Nazir) of this establishment for information and doing the needful;
- 17. The Accounts/Bench Section of this establishment;
- 18. NOTICE BOARD.

